## RESOLUTION NO. 23-280

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT #1 TO SERVICE ORDER ON-DEMAND TRANSIT SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SAAS) BETWEEN THE CITY AND VIA MOBILITY LLC, TO EXTEND THE CURRENT TERM OF THE SERVICE ORDER FROM ONE YEAR то THREE YEARS WITH TWO OPTION YEARS PURSUANT TO THE CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-797(4)(b) EXEMPT PURCHASES IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$270,000 OVER A AUTHORIZING 5-YEAR PERIOD; ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS OR ADJUSTMENTS; CITY AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER то EXECUTE DOCUMENTS UPON CITY CONSENT OF THE ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 22-141 the City Commission approved a service order with Via Mobility LLC to provide On-Demand Transit Software as a Service (SaaS) to improve transit operations; and

WHEREAS, City staff and Via Mobility LLC desire to amend the term of the service order from one year to three years with two option years to continue the Key West Rides-On-Demand Transit service; and

WHEREAS, the City of Key West finds this amendment is in the best interests of the city pursuant to Code of Ordinances Section 2-797(4)b; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the attached "Amendment #1" to the Service Order," amending the term of the service order from one year to three years with two option years in an amount not to exceed \$270,000 over a five year period is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>: That adequate funding for this project has been allocated through the FDOT Transit Service Development Grant Program for FY 24 and other transit revenue programs.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney, is authorized to execute any necessary documents.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this <u>12th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on <u>12th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023.

Filed with the Clerk on October 12 \_\_\_\_\_, 2023. Yes Mayor Teri Johnston Yes Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Absent Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK